Geothermal Energy  4,076,561 4,008,813
Hydropower   16,217,517   20,080,087
Logistics   7,998,632   7,229,911
Solar power  14,002,519  18,438,827
Transport  11,345,453 7,158,779
Mini-grid   1,110,424   600,067

  62,349,716 65,928,399

In line with the Group valuation policy, fair value on a Multiple of Costs basis is arrived at through risk
assessing the investment portfolio on a case-by-case basis and accounting for the time value of money. This
involves determining reasonable recovery dates and risk factors which is inherently subjective, and it yields
ranges of possible outputs and estimates of fair value. Professional judgement is therefore required to select
the most appropriate point in the range. Discount rates applied to the investments valued using this approach
range between 8.75% and 19.02%. Recoverability dates applied to the investments valued using this
approach range up to 58 months.

Due to the high level of professional judgement involved, the Company performed a sensitivity analysis to
assess the impact fluctuations in these factors may have on the fair value of the investment portfolio. The
results of this analysis are set out in the tables below.

  2024  2023

  £  £

Agriculture   7,598,605   8,411,915
Geothermal Energy   4,076,561   4,008,813

Hydro irrigation   -   -

Hydropower   16,217,518   20,080,087

Logistics   7,998,632   7,229,911

Mini-Grid  1,110,424   18,438,827

Solar Power   18,046,361   21,258,618

Transport   23,839,397   4,786,615

Wind Power  5,510,786  -

  84,398,284  84,214,786

INFRACO AFRICA LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

- 42 -

15. Financial instruments - Risk Management (continued)

Risk factor applied  Variance

- 5%
Variance

+ 5%
  £ £

Agriculture  1,544,672 (1,271,867)
Hydropower  2,057,423 (1,816,851)
Logistics  30,971 (30,835)
Solar power  58,953 (55,821)
Transport  2,107,897 (1,668,086)
Mini-grid  56,931 (54,147)

  5,856,847 (4,897,607)

Recovery date applied  Variance

- 6 months
Variance

+ 6 months

Agriculture  509,326 (471,101)
Hydropower  201,248 (197,581)
Logistics  129,145 (126,894)
Solar power  739,093 (690,598)
Transport  113,214 (110,543)
Mini-grid  21,341 (20,938)

  1,713,367 (1,617,655)

For the year ended 31 December 2024, the fair value arrived at for certain investments valued under this

methodology was deemed to be equivalent to cost. In all these cases, the fair value is considered against

other methods including DCF, PORI and Market Multiples to arrive at a range of appropriate fair values

where cost is within this range. Where the Company has invested both debt and equity, and the debt attracts

a coupon, any interest accrued has been capitalised and contributes to the value of the asset.

A summary of investments fair valued at PORI:

  Fair value
2024